ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 5 February 2014

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 13 February 2014

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Doggett
Councillor Brooksbank

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road,
Torquay

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road, Torquay.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 21)



Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
S

Public Agenda ltem: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in

respect of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road,
Torquay TQ2 7AL

Wards Affected: Shiphay with the Willows

To: Licensing Sub Committee 13 February 2014
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and the “Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

Late Night Refreshment (on and off the Premises) from 2300 until 0500 Monday
to Sunday.

The Sale of Alcohol (off the Premises) 24 hours a day 7 days a week.
To be open to the public 24 hours a day 7 days a week.
A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as a relevant Representation has been received from a Responsible Authority.
The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representation has been
received within the appropriate time scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn
and is not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Protection of
Children from Harm”. This is shown as Appendix 3.

There have been no additional Representations received from any other
Responsible Authority or any Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is 
[...]
es etc.

none

Section 17 of 19

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details forthg days

gon [ vt [ ey P
TUESDAY

Star tnd

st [ ] End [ ]
WEDNESDAY

Start End

st [ ] md [ ]

Page 10

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
Start End
Start :I End I:l
FRIDAY
Start End
stare [ ] end [ ]
SATURDAY
Start End
Start : End I:‘
SUNDAY
Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

the public are not permitted to come to our premises - we operate a delivery only service. this is clarified within our
operating schedule

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder D

& Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

1. Delivery drivers shall only take a minimum amount of cash for use as change on each 'round', they shall deposit takings
from each 'round' at the premises between trips.

2. There shall be a policy of safe practice for employees that handle money in public; any violence or threat of violence shall
be reported to the police immediately.

3. All delivery drivers must be 18 years of age and above.

4. All staff shall have attended a documented in house training course before starting work that covers as
[...]
ite.

3. There must be a dustpan and brush and glass bin on site.

4. Telephone numbers shall be displayed for NHS Direct and RIDDOR,

Page 12

©® Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSG 2009




Continued from previous page...
5. Ihere must be fire equipment on site.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Typically deliveries shall be solo, except in cases of for example, staff training. [n these exceptions staff shall be aware of
noise issues, and talking etc when outside of their vehicles.

2. Car stereos shall be turned off before the drivers exit the vehicle, or open doors/windows.

e} The protection of children from harm

The Protection of Children from Harm
1. In the case of age identification, acceptable Photo ID shall be Passport, Driving Licence or Provisional Driving Licence.
2. Customers that appear to the driver to be under the age of 25 shall be asked to provide Photo ID.

3. There shall be no sale, even to an 1D holder if there is a blatant under-age drinking at the delivery premises,

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00*
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authotises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schoots and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of requlated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 Do 19
T (AUC - J

® Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




[INNANNANNANNRN | TN BSOS

SN NR AR RIS INNSNSRRANSSNT DN INANNARRARRERNNRNRRNY
IN] N
N . N
N [
) )
I Y,
M "
Y N
IN] N
N N
N N
STORAGE
N N
N \ S
) A
N n ; N e
FY _u\ N =
N N ©
(al
- | OFFICE §
\ N
N
R ft N
52 AR R OUONNNSSSRSSNSN] o o A A A A L R A, N AN RS R S NN NS SN A S SR SR RN N AN
m.W \ > DOWN
c
L5
— p
aADn. PRODUCED BY R. ABBOTTS
S SITE UNIT 4, LONGPARK
cC 163 NEWTON RD
O AREA FOR ALL LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES TORQUAY, TQ2 7AL
@) . DATE 10/12/13
< FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SCALE 1100
TITLE SURVEY DRAWING




Surrounding Area

unit 4 _BQ%mQ in red :

+richard




Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 3

Devon & Cornwall Police

Building safer communities together

Licensing Team Licensing Department East
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwall Constabulary
C/O Torquay Town Hall Force Headquarters
Castle Circus EXETER
TORQUAY EX2 7HQ
TQ1 3DR

Telephone: 01392 452225

15 January 2014

Dear SirfMadam
Unit 4, Longpark, 163 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AL

| refer to an application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence in respect of premises
at the above location, submitted by Mr Richard Abbotts of Krates Ltd. This application
has been made to allow the
[...]
PASS approved
proof of age card, pholo-card diiving licence and
passpoit.

- No ID no delivery.

Page 20




18/12/2013

St John's

. Minimum age of 18 for delivery drivers.

. Delivery will also be refused if driver believes
the alcohol being purchased on behalf of
another person who is not 18,

. Customers to be reminded that il is a criminal
offence for a person under 18 to purchase or
attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is also
an offence to purchasa alcohol on behalf of a
person under 18.

conditions?

St John's
» CCTV
. refusalfincident book fo be kept in slore and In
each dalivery vehicle
. slall training in alcoho! sales

. addilional stafffdriver training for alcohol delivery
service

- lraining records
. siafi/drivers instrucled an nolse minimisation

+ the number of vehicles lo be in use at any one
fimeis 727

St John's

» All licence conditions to be part of tha Terms &
Conditions' which muslt be displayed on the websile
or any other promotional materlal.

» I delivery is not made lor any of the reasons staled
above the driver will retumn the order to the slore.

» Tha iighl fo refuse the sals of alcehol must be in the
terms & conditions.

» [A refund will be made less a deduction of 10%
(with a minimum charge of £10) lo cover
ordering and delivery charges.)

St John's

[I TS

. Cash orders will be limiled 1o 2 maximum of £60 per order.

. fyivers will maka only one delive tdp. Having made a
delivery lhe driver will):eium to melghpei T&s wall ggswe that
the diivar never has mose than £50 cash al any lime.

. Cash will be put Inlo the alove box of the car which will be
locked by a key.

. Aphoto vl be taken by the driver of the cuslomers phalo ID
on &ll cash ransaclions. A record of tha photes vill be kepl on
a compuler dalsbase, Terms & conditions wil state thal a
piclure wifl be 1aken of the 1D provided on cash paymenls only
and thal there we be (ull compliance with the Data Proleclion

z

Page 21




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road,  Torquay
	13022014  Krates Newton Road New App 1.pdf
	13022014  Krates Newton Road New App 2.pdf
	13022014  Krates Newton Road New App 3.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

13 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

 

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Doggett 
 

 

 

 
54. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

55. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road,  Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark, 163 Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AL. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Letter of representation 
in relation to Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children 
from Harm’ and a list of 
10 proposed conditions 
and a supplementary 
Incident Log FT/13/. 

15 January 2014 
3 February 2014 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined the application, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative outlined 
their objection, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 13 February 2014 
 

 

 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party. 
 
Additional information: 
 
A colour version of a map of the surrounding area was circulated to Members as a 
black and white version included in the report pack, was not clear and a brochure 
of products supplied by Krates Ltd was circulated with the Chairman’s approval. 
 
An e-mail, dated 12 February 2014, was circulated to Members by the Applicant’s 
Legal Representative, which showed agreement between the Applicant and the 
Police on the proposed conditions, as per the Police Representation, in the 
submitted report, numbered 3, 4, 7 and 8 and agreement of the Polices’ requested 
condition 2 which will take the place of conditions 4 and 5 on the submitted 
Application.  Agreement of amended wording, as per the e-mail, to the conditions 
proposed by the Police numbered 5, 6, 9 and 10. 
 
The e-mail advised non-agreement to the Polices’ condition 1.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, 
Longpark, 163 Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AL be granted as applied for, subject 
to the agreed position reached by both parties and that Condition 1 proposed by 
the Police will not be added to the Premises Licence. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Licence in the manner that they had, having been satisfied 
that the previous 2 year trade by the Company has not resulted in the issues or 
concerns raised by the Police and therefore, Condition 1,sought by the Police was 
in their view not appropriate and on hearing from all parties present would be 
difficult to enforce given the nature of the business. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


